

SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO. 1100 WDA 2021

---

MacMILES, LLC d/b/a GRANT STREET TAVERN

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ERIE INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from an Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County  
Docket No. GD-20-007753

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

---

James C. Martin (ID No. 204336)  
George L. Stewart II (ID No. 56842)  
Max Louik (ID No. 311376)  
Colin E. Wrabley (ID No. 84414)  
Elizabeth L. Taylor (ID No. 327490)  
REED SMITH LLP  
Reed Smith Center, 225 Fifth Ave.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel: 412-288-3131  
jcmartin@reedsmith.com  
gstewart@reedsmith.com  
mlouik@reedsmith.com  
cwrabley@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
United Policyholders*

March 16, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Insurer Amici Are Unable To Rebut The Facts Supporting UP’s Critique Of Couch On Insurance 148:46, So They Instead Impugn UP’s Counsel. ....	5
II. The Cases Cited By UP And Mr. Plitt As Representing The Modern Trend Hold That Loss Of Use Is Sufficient To Trigger Time Element Coverage. ....	11
III. The Insurance Industry’s Drafting Of A Standard-Form Exclusion To Append To Standard-Form Business Interruption Coverage Grants Confirms That It Understood Those Coverage Grants To Cover Loss From Disease-Causing Agents. ....	14
IV. The Proper Construction Of The Policy Keeps Economic Losses Within Reasonable Limits. ....	16
V. Misplaced Concern For The Insurance Industry Is Erroneously Affecting How Courts Rule In Cases Involving SARS-CoV-2 And COVID-19. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957) .....	19
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 94-00837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	20
<i>Ass'n of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Haw. Apr. 9, 2013) .....	20
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. App. 1995) .....	20
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. 1999).....	20
<i>Brand Mgt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-02293, 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007).....	20
<i>In re Chinese Mfr'd Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	20
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32 (Ind. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2007) .....	20
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , No. C-01-2400 VRW, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002) .....	19
<i>Crisco v. Foremost Insurance Co.</i> , No. C 19-07320 WHA, 2020 WL 7122476 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2020) .....	21
<i>Customized Distrib. Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 373 N.J. Super. 480 (App. Div. 2004) .....	20
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	20

<i>De Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. App. Mar. 31, 2005).....	20
<i>EMOI Services, LLC v. Owners Insurance Co.</i> , No. 29128, 2021 Ohio App. LEXIS 3849 (Ohio App. Nov. 5, 2021) .....	25, 27
<i>Farmers Insurance Co. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Ore. App. 1993).....	8, 12, 20
<i>Fujii v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 857 P.2d 1051 (Wash. App. 1993) .....	7
<i>Glens Falls Ins. Co. v. Covert</i> , 526 S.W.2d 222 (Tex. App. 1975).....	8
<i>Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. App. 2002) .....	20
<i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 793 F. Supp. 259 (D. Or. 1990) .....	8
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , Civ. No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. 2014).....	20
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Hetrick v. Valley Mut. Ins Co.</i> , 15 Pa. D. & C. 4th 271 (Pa. Ct. C.P. May 28, 1992).....	20
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....	20, 22
<i>James W. Fowler Co. v. QBE Insurance Corp.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1705-S1, 2020 WL 4291272 (D. Or. July 24, 2020) .....	22
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992) .....	20
<i>Leafland Group – II, Montgomery Towers Ltd. Partnership v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 881 P.2d 26 (N.M. 1994) .....	7

<i>MacMiles, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , No. GD-20-7753 (Pa. Cm. Pl. May 25, 2021).....	19
<i>Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Insurance Co.</i> , 823 Fed. Appx. 868 (11th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pa.</i> , No. 08C0085, 2009 WL 3738099 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2009).....	20
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Mass. L. Rptr. 41, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998). .....	12, 20
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015).....	20
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	12, 20
<i>National Ink &amp; Stitch, LLC v. State Auto Property &amp; Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , No. SAG-18-2138, 2020 WL 374460 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2020).....	24
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), <i>vacated by joint stipulation</i> , 2017 WL 1034203 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	20
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	16
<i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002).....	20
<i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Sartno</i> , 903 A.2d 1170 (Pa. 2006).....	16
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Insurance. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18, 19

<i>Schlamm Stone &amp; Dolan LLP. v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	20
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000) .....	12, 20
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	20
<i>Shade Foods, Inc. v. Innovative Prods. Sales &amp; Mktg., Inc.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000) .....	19
<i>Stack Metallurgical Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 05-1315, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007).....	20
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 F. App'x. 251 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	12
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 406 N.J. Super. 524 (App. Div. 2009).....	20
<i>Yale Univ. v. CIGNA Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....	20
